In 2005, developed sales of Aprovel® came to �1,559 million, an increase of 8.9% on a comparable basis. In the United States, total prescriptions
(TRx) of Avapro® rose by 11.5% in 2005 (source: IMS NPA 3 channels � 2005).

Net Sales

In 2005, sanofi-aventis generated net sales of �27,311 million compared with �24,984 million in 2004 on a comparable basis, a rise of 9.3%.

81

Edgar Filing: SANOFI-AVENTIS - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

The adjustments made to 2004 consolidated net sales in order to calculate pro forma net sales comprise:

� recognition of the non-consolidated net sales of Aventis for the period from January 1 through August 20, 2004, excluding net sales of
the Aventis Behring business sold by Aventis on March 31, 2004 (A in the table below);

� elimination of sales of Arixtra®, Fraxiparine® and Campto®, these products having been divested in 2004 (B in the table below).

The following tables reconcile our consolidated net sales to pro forma net sales, with a breakdown between our two main activities,
pharmaceuticals and human vaccines, and by region (Europe, United States and other countries) for 2004:

Reconciliation of 2004 Consolidated Net Sales to 2004 Pro Forma Net Sales

2004 net sales

consolidated

Adjustments 2004 net sales

pro formaIn millions of euro A B

Pharmaceuticals 14,188 9,922 (535) 23,575
Vaccines 683 941 �  1,624

Total 14,871 10,863 (535) 25,199

2004 net sales

consolidated

Adjustments 2004 net sales

pro formaIn millions of euro A B

Europe 7,266 4,532 (447) 11,351
United States 4,658 4,073 (10) 8,721
Other countries 2,947 2,258 (78) 5,127

Total 14,871 10,863 (535) 25,199

Over the full year, exchange rate movements had a neutral effect, while changes in Group structure had a negative effect of 0.9 percentage
points. After taking account of these effects, reported-basis growth in sales was 8.4%.

The following table sets forth a reconciliation of our pro forma reported net sales for the year ended December 31, 2004 and our
comparable-basis net sales for that year based on 2005 exchange rates and Group structure:

Edgar Filing: SANOFI-AVENTIS - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 167

In millions of euro 2004

2004 pro forma reported-basis net sales 25,199

Impact of changes in Group structure (212)

[…]

commercial paper is no longer possible. As of December 31, 2005, total amounts outstanding under our short-term commercial paper programs
were �4.3 billion (see Note D.17 to the consolidated financial statements).

Interest Rate Risk

Our interest rate risk exposure arises from the fact most of our debt is floating-rate (credit facilities, commercial paper and floating rate notes),
denominated predominantly in euro. To limit our risk and optimize the cost of our short-term and medium-term debt, we use interest rate swaps,
cross-currency swaps, and interest rate options (purchases of caps, or combined purchases of caps and sales of floors) to alter the structure of our
debt.

As of December 31, 2005, 70% of consolidated net debt was floating-rate and 30% fixed-rate before taking account of interest rate derivatives.
Once derivatives are taken into account, 18% is floating-rate and 49% fixed-rate (counting only those options that were in the money at the
balance sheet date); a further 33% is protected against significant interest rate rises by means of caps. For additional information, see Note D.17
to the consolidated statements. Overall, we consider that our sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations is low:

Change in 3-month Euribor

Impact
on

pre-tax

net
income (�
million)

+100 bp -37
  +25 bp -10
  -25 bp  +8
-100 bp +31

Foreign Exchange Risk

a) Operational Foreign Exchange Risk

A substantial proportion of our net sales is generated in countries where the euro, which is our reporting currency, is not the functional currency.
Consequently, our operating income may be materially affected by fluctuations in the exchange rate between the euro and other currencies,
primarily the U.S. dollar and the Japanese yen, and to a lesser extent the pound sterling and some emerging-market currencies. In 2005, for
example, 35.0% of our consolidated net sales were generated in the United States. Although we also incur expenditure in the United States, the